
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 18 October 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Secure Accommodation  (Pages 5 - 8)

5. Recruitment and Retention - Children's Social Care  (Pages 9 - 42)

6. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2017/18  

(Pages 43 - 50)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of the Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee is due to take place on Wednesday 31 
January 2018 at 2pm, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, 
Preston



I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
J Cooney
B Dawson

H Khan
J Potter
J Rear
D T Smith
P Steen

Co-opted members

Councillor Zara Khan, Children's Partnership Board - 
Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs

County Councillors Bernard Dawson, John Potter and Peter Steen replaced 
Loraine Cox, David Howarth and Andrew Gardiner respectively.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Co-optee non-voting members Gail Goodman, 
Children's Partnership Board Fylde, Wyre and Lancashire North; and Stella 
Brunskill, Children's Partnership Board, Hyndburn, Ribble Valley and 
Rossendale.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 6 September 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 6 September be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Tracking of Care Leavers - Overview of New Process

The Chair welcomed Audrey Swann, Head of Education for Looked After 
Children, to the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

The report presented explained that it was the Local Authority's responsibility as 
corporate parents to support Lancashire's children looked after (CLA) and Care 
Leavers, and to enable them to become independent and successful adults. A 
key element of this was access to education and training that would lead to 
positive outcomes. A review of the current offer of support was in process to 
develop more effective systems and practices.

Regarding persons who were coming up to 18 and had been in care all their 
lives, Members enquired if the Council was encouraging them to aim high and 
pursue university once leaving school. Of the 171 school leavers a high 
proportion of these had only been in care a short time. Those who came into care 
late, appeared to do less well educationally. There was around 35 young persons 
in university at the moment. Each young person who entered higher education 
was allocated a bursary of £2000 over 3 years from the Council. It was reported 
that the Council had a commitment to support a person in care, who went to 
university up to the age of 25.

It was noted that when children in care moved or dropped out, the Council faced 
a number of challenges in getting those young people back into education as 
quickly as possible.

The Council had a duty to utilise the statutory Personal Education Plan process 
and meetings to identify reasons why a child in care was not thriving in school. 
Those involved in every PEP meeting included the social worker, carer and the 
school. 

The Committee was informed that connections had been established with the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) through the Employment Support Team 
to aid care leavers with employability, skills and apprenticeships. The 
Employment Support Team had been working individually with young people who 
had been referred to them and that a case worker would be assigned to a young 
person. The Team had also established contacts with businesses and job 
centres. In addition to this, opportunities were provided for care leavers to work 
for the Council. 

The Committee was informed that County Councillor Andrea Kay, Chair of the 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee and County Councillor Ian Brown, Chair 
of the Corporate Parenting Board were developing a pilot scheme in the Wyre 
District looking at alternative pathways to support children looked after and aid 
their aspirations, liaising with the armed forces, the police, the fire and rescue 
service, Fleetwood Town football club and the YMCA to see how apprenticeship 
opportunities can be formulated for them.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted.
ii. Committee members identify potential opportunities in their own 

divisions/district to increase supported employment and training for 
children looked after and care leavers across Lancashire.

Page 2



3

5.  Homelessness Protocol and Supported Accommodation

The Chair welcomed Tracy Poole-Nandy, Head of Service Children's Social Care 
– Central, to the meeting.

The report presented explained that the homelessness protocol for children aged 
16 – 17 years was aimed to support and enable children considered to be 
homeless to secure appropriate assessment and accommodation. The protocol 
was established to ensure a streamlined process to assess and meet the needs 
between housing and social care.

Supported accommodation was a separate area of need which was currently 
included with the homelessness protocol for children aged 16 – 17 years in an 
attempt to support the transition of children into adulthood and independence. 
Support thereafter was however only provided to children who had been looked 
after or were relevant by means of leaving care legislation. A presentation was 
delivered to the Committee, a copy of which is set out in the minutes.

There was a statement of commitment to all Lancashire's children to make them 
feel safe, to do well, to be happy, to be healthy and to be listened to.

The Committee was informed that the needs of the children were being met in 
terms of providing beds and accommodation. It was explained that bed and 
breakfast accommodation could not be used to accommodate young people 
under the age of 18, even in emergency situations, and that alternative 
arrangements must be sought from housing partners via the Emergency Duty 
Department. 

Regarding cross border children residing in Lancashire, it was reported that they 
were the responsibility of the home authority and not this Council. However, if a 
child had come to significant harm whilst residing in Lancashire, it was this 
Council's statutory responsibility to investigate such an incident.

Members enquired how the new protocol was monitored and how its success 
would be measured. It was reported that regular multi-agency meetings were 
held to ensure accountability. District Councils were very much on board from a 
housing perspective. Success would be measured through feedback from the 
districts and partner agencies. It was noted that about 40 young people had been 
rehomed this year and that feedback from these cases in relation to the new 
protocol was very positive.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning 
workshop held on 21 June 2017.

Page 3



4

It was reported that the task and finish group on Supporting Pupils at School with 
Medical Conditions had been agreed by the Internal Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 22 September 2017.

County Councillor Hasina Khan raised a number of points in relation to the recent 
publication of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report and 
requested for this to be added to the work plan.  

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted; and
ii. Consideration be given for the Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board 

Annual Report to be added to the Committee's work plan in relation to the 
points as raised by County Councillor Hasina Khan.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 6 
December at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 December 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Secure Accommodation

Contact for further information:
Sally Allen, Tel: 01772 531754, Head of Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit 
sally.allen@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report provides an overview in relation to secure accommodation, including the 
criteria and reasons why children may require placement in a secure children's 
home. It also highlights some of the challenges when placing a child in secure 
accommodation.  

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the 
report. 

Background and Advice 

Restricting the liberty of a child/young person in order to safeguard their welfare is a 
serious step which must be taken only when there is no appropriate alternative. A 
secure placement must be a 'last resort', in the sense that all other options must first 
have been comprehensively considered and rejected. When considering the 
possibility of a secure placement there must be a clear view as to what is hoped to 
be achieved by the admission and how this fits into the overall care plan for the child. 
The liberty of children and young people can only be restricted in premises approved 
as secure accommodation by the Secretary of State for Education – secure 
children's homes.

The Criteria

Section 25 of the Children Act 1989, sets out the criteria for placement of a child in 
secure accommodation. The local authority must be able to demonstrate that:

 S/he has a history of absconding and is likely to abscond from any other 
description of accommodation and

 If s/he absconds s/he is likely to suffer significant harm.
OR

 If s/he is kept in any other description of accommodation s/he is likely to injure 
her/himself or other persons.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

In an emergency the Director of Children's Services (DCS) can authorise a child's 
placement in secure accommodation for up to 72 hours. However, if the placement is 
to exceed 72 hours, an application must be made to the court. A child under the age 
of 13 years cannot be placed in secure accommodation without the prior approval of 
the Secretary of State. 

Duration of the Order

The order will last for a maximum of three months on first application and then for 
periods of up to six months in respect of subsequent applications. However, courts 
often prefer to make 28 day orders in the first instance. All Secure Accommodation 
Orders are permissive. I.e. it allows, but does not compel the local authority to hold a 
child in secure accommodation. This means that regardless of the length of the court 
order, if during the course of the order the child no longe
[...]
cure 
Accommodation Order should continue and being allowed to challenge the evidence 
presented should they so wish. The review panel then withdraws to discuss their 
findings before presenting them to the meeting. The Chair must summarise and 

Page 6



3

present the findings in language that the child/young person understands and is 
responsible for ensuring they are fully informed of the decision.

Children's Needs

Children/young people who require secure accommodation often have multiple and 
complex needs and are extremely vulnerable. High risk indicators include repeat 
missing from home episodes, being the victim of child sexual exploitation, displaying 
sexually harmful behaviours, mental health concerns, alcohol and substance misuse, 
involvement in criminal activity, including the use of violence and young people who 
pose a significant risk to themselves through self-harm. Where children/young 
people become subject to a Secure Accommodation Order, this means that these 
risks couldn't be managed safely in the community and that there was sufficient 
evidence of this, such as a variety of placements and services having been provided 
which did not reduce risk.  

Over the past 12 months (October 2016 to September 2017) Lancashire has placed 
ten young people, (four boys and six girls) in secure accommodation. One boy and 
one girl have been placed in secure accommodation twice within this 12 month 
period due to risks escalating again to the point where they couldn't be managed 
safely within a community setting. 

An audit has been completed of children/young people placed in secure 
accommodation to assess the quality of practice, including adherence to procedures, 
care planning, quality of services prior to the secure application, management 
oversight and preparation for discharge of the order. The findings will be shared with 
managers and practitioners to ensure the learning is embedded and the 
recommendations will be taken forward.

Consultations

N/A

Implications

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Placing a child in secure accommodation is a serious step and restricts their liberty. 
However, in some circumstances this may be the only option to safeguard their 
welfare. Robust safeguards are in place to ensure the appropriate use of secure 
accommodation, including the requirement for DCS approval, scrutiny of the 
application by the court and appointment of a Children's Guardian (an independent 
person appointed in legal proceedings to promote the child's welfare and ensure that 
the arrangements made for the child are in his or her best interests). If during the 
course of the order the child no longer meets the criteria for an order, the local 
authority must remove the child from secure accommodation. Failure to do so could 
result in legal challenge.

Page 7



4

Risk management

N/A 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 8



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 December 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Recruitment and Retention Strategy – Children's Social Care
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Tracy Poole-Nandy, Tel: 01772 531601, Head of Service Children's Social Care – 
Central, Email: tracy.poole-nandy@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Recruitment and Retention Strategy within children's social care has been 
implemented to proactively recruit within this field motivated, and where possible 
experienced social workers to work across the areas of childcare social work in 
Lancashire. There have been a number of improvements made in the way 
Lancashire now recruit by means of recruitment events across the county outside of 
ordinary working hours to enable those in employment to attend and learn about the 
positive opportunities available.

To ensure that social work staff are adequately supported as part of their induction 
the service has now developed a social work academy which supports new staff in 
gaining all of the pertinent training, equipment and knowledge of policies, 
procedures and structure to help them in their transition into this role.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is requested to:

i. Note and comment on the report
ii. Consider Appendix A which outlines the Recruitment and Retention Strategy 

of social workers in Lancashire.
iii. Consider Appendix B which relates to the social work academy and forms 

part of the retention strategy.

Background and Advice 

The Recruitment and Retention Strategy has been implemented to meet the 
demands of the service within children's social care. The recruitment events have 
helped to improve this process by enabling access and advice regarding careers in 
Lancashire to be readily available outside of ordinary working hours for those 
employed elsewhere. The promotion of Lancashire by means of these events 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



enables the County Council to showcase career opportunities within social care. The 
recruitment of experienced social workers and managers remains an issue for all 
local authorities due to the nature of the roles and the subsequent impact that this 
can have upon social work staff. 

The social work academy offers new starters, both experienced and newly qualified, 
the opportunity to begin their careers in Lancashire with an excellent induction 
package of introductions, training and the provision of vital equipment enabling them 
to be work ready when they join their teams. Equally in respect of newly qualified 
social workers the ASYE package supports them though that crucial first twelve 
months in practice enabling them to learn and grow in their profession which is not 
dis-similar to their professional counterparts in education and health. 

There is an advanced practitioner team who work across the county offering practice 
support, guidance and development linking in with practice/team managers enabling 
the continued professional development and confidence.

These approaches are helping in respect of improving the retention of staff across 
the authority both newly qualified and experienced.

Consultations

Consultations in relation to the recruitment and retention of staff have taken place to 
inform approach to improve both areas. Analysis from exit interviews has helped to 
inform and improve the working environment for social workers, support workers and 
managers within social care.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The need to retain experienced staff has been mirrored within all recent Ofsted 
monitoring visits and the previous inspection as a risk that needs to be managed by 
means of support and career development across the service. Experienced social 
workers need every opportunity to remain in Lancashire and by increasing the 
pathways as outlined this will enable the service to develop an experienced work 
force on the front line, working with the most vulnerable members of society.
 
Financial 

As this is a progress update there are no financial implications.

Page 10



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 11



Page 12



Appendix A

1

Lancashire County Council
Children’s Social Care

Qualified social worker
Recruitment and Retention Strategy 

2015 – 2018
November 2015

1. Introduction

The recruitment and retention of children's social workers is one of the most 
challenging issues facing councils nationally. The problem has been enduring, going 
back over fifteen years and projected to be a very serious issue for at least a further 
seven (Reforming Social Work 2013). To address this it is essential that LCC has an 
effective strategy that both helps us to retain our existing staff and also to recruit new 
staff. This strategy sets out how we will achieve this. Our first priority in the strategy 
is to stem the loss of good quality staff from LCC through effective retention. Our 
next priority is to become much more competitive in the children’s social work 
recruitment market.

2. Our Vision

Our vision is that LCC should become an employer of choice for skilled and 
experienced children's social workers. This will enable us to have enough high 
quality staff to meet the needs of our community. This will be achieved by developing 
a reciprocal commitment from and to staff who work in this incredibly challenging 
area. This will include sustainable approaches which combine 'growing our own staff' 
whilst attracting the best that are available in the open market. Protecting the 
vulnerable is at the heart of the council's vision and we recognise this group of staff 
are critical to our success in achieving this aspiration.

Page 13



Appendix A

2

3. Where are we now?

Over the last three years in Children's Social Care, we have seen a loss of 
permanent staff that has contributed to us becoming heavily reliant upon newly 
qualified, social workers in our frontline teams.  At the time of writing, 35% of our 
frontline staff are newly qualified and 41% have less than 2 years post qualifying 
experience.  Child protection work requires consistency, commitment and a stable 
workforce.  Constant changes of staff are profoundly unhelpful in work that is 
dependent upon the quality of relationships between workers, children and their 
families.  Excessive turnover wastes extensive time and effort (repeated recruitment, 
induction, training etc). Over each of the last three years we experienced a net loss 
of approx 75 QSW staff.

This issue has not improved despite considerable activity to address the issue, this 
had included: 

 Use of a social worker career progression.
 Investment in an additional 30 front line social worke
[...]
ome specialisms 
and reduce breadth of role in CSC (i.e. post 16 support).  

2. Investing in an increase in QSWs and practice managers.  

3. Consideration of EDT assuming mainstream responsibility from lunch time 
every Friday. 

4. Lowering thresholds for access to services in CWD teams.  

5. Developing a central recruitment system to include a robust marketing 
approach.  

6. Firming up our ASYE strategy.  

7. Launch of our practice standards.  

8. Introduce across children's services a mobility / transfer policy.  

9. Development of a recruitment and retention score card.  

10.Development of advanced practitioner role.  

11.Back to basic training to be provided to workers and managers

12.Review impact of generic working and reduction in management oversight

Page 19



Page 20



Appendix B

Social Work Academy Programme 2017-2018 Cohort 1 over 4 dates

Managers please note the commitment this programme will take 15 days over 12 months and ensure 
dates are prioritised by yourselves and the social workers, leave and court dates are not agreed or 
court/duty covered on these dates. 

It is anticipated that ASYEs will hold a reduced caseload within this year and that the level of complexity, wherever 
possible, i.e. starting with assessments in order to reflect the progression within this programme. This is not always 
possible, therefore, any complex cases held by ASYE they should be support from Advanced Practitioners and grade 9s.
There will be a number of different academy cohorts going through these programmes that will run throughout the year. 
Future Academy Cohort 2 and 3 dates 2018/19 are:
Cohort 2   over 4 dates                                                                          Cohort 3 over 4 dates                                                           
15th January 2018 10 days                                                                     16th April 2018 10 days 
9th April 2 days                                                  
[...]
post, quality 
of support, experience 
of the work, challenges 

APs, Director and PSW To feedback challenges 
and strengths in social 

work teams 

To ensure completion of 

P
age 40



21

10:45am-12pm

1pm-5pm

ASYE portfolio  
submissions

Identifying learning 
gaps and needs moving 
forward and doing work 
on PDR with line 
management 
involvement 

Split into small groups 
Leading to a PDR and 
training plan for second 
year

Line managers to be 
confirmed and staff
Learning and 
development 
APs

Need names of cohorts 
managers 

ASYE and support to do 
this

To ensure involvement of 
line manager in 

preparation of PDR for the 
year moving forward. 

Consolidate learning so 
far and identify gaps. 

Complete PDR for the 
year ahead 

                                                                           
READY TO GO

GOOD LUCK AND ENJOY YOUR NEW AND EXCITING CAREER

P
age 41



P
age 42



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 December 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: (01772) 538221, Democratic Services, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June
2017.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) and intended outcomes to be considered at the next 

scheduled meeting.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at
Appendix A. The work plan is presented to each meeting for information. 

The Committee is asked to confirm the
[...]

Mel Ormesher Overview and update on basic need funding and the allocation of 
S106 funding

Summer Born Policy Debbie Ormerod Overview on the Policy and Implementation of deferred/delayed 
places

26 
September 

2017
School Admissions Appeals Angela Esslinger and 

Debbie Ormerod
Report on the effectiveness of the service for parents and schools

Foundation Stage Standards and 
level of progress through each Key 
Stage

Steve Belbin Tracking progression of pupil attainment through the key stages

GCSE Performance Steve Belbin Data report

LAC Attainment Audrey Swann Narrowing the gap of attainment

28 November 
2017

Elective Home Education Frances Molloy Overview report on the service, attainment and take up

Personal Education Plans Audrey Swann Overview of the process, how they are being progressed and risk 
management

School Improvements Report Steve Belbin To be confirmed27 March 
2018

Alternative Provision David Graham To be confirmed

P
age 49



Appendix 'B'
Education Scrutiny Committee – Work plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Potential topics for the Committee:

 TA to teacher career path initiatives
 Recruitment and retention of teachers (support and strategy)
 School attendance – missing from home and education
 SEND Transport Policy 2013/14 – David Graham
 Pupil tracking from primary to secondary faith schools (request from CC Hasina Khan)

Task Group Work

Task Group Update

Supporting Pupils in School 
with Medical Conditions

Nominations received for both Children's Services and Education Scrutiny Committees and first meeting set for the 
end of November to confirm chair, terms of reference and objectives.

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 18 October 2017
	4 Secure Accommodation
	5 Recruitment and Retention - Children's Social Care
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
S Clarke
B Dawson

A Gardiner
D Howarth
H Khan
J Rear
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillors Stephen Clarke and Bernard Dawson replaced County 
Councillors Joe Cooney and Loraine Cox respectively.
1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Councillor 
Gail Goodman, Councillor Gail Goodman, Councillor Zara Khan, Councillor John 
Harbour and the Youth Representative.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 18 October 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 18 October be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Secure Accommodation

The Chair welcomed Sally Allen, Head of Safeguarding. Inspection and Audit and 
Andy Smith, Safeguarding Manager, to the meeting.

The report presented provided an overview in relation to secure accommodation, 
including the criteria and reasons why children might require placement in a 



2

secure children's home. It also highlighted some of the challenges when placing a 
child in secure accommodation and how it was vital to meet the needs of these 
children and young people.

Members stated that partnership working with other health providers was 
important in relation to CAMHS. It was confirmed that health partners were a key 
partner and instrumental in meeting the needs of the young people who were 
worked with. 

The Safeguarding Team acknowledged the challenge of identifying the 
availability of placements and that there was a national shortage of beds. The 
Committee was informed that a paper was going to Cabinet around residential 
placements and whether Lancashire should have its own secure accommodation 
unit. 

Forensic psychological testing for young people was put forward for 
recommendation by the Committee. Members also requested more information 
on forensic psychological assessments.

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.
ii. Forensic psychological testing be available to every young person entering 

secured accommodation as required.
iii. A request be made to Cabinet to further investigate the possibility of 

secure accommodation in Lancashire.

5.  Recruitment and Retention - Children's Social Care

The Chair welcomed Tracy Poole-Nandy, Head of Service Children's Social Care 
– Central; and Aasiyah Gurjee, Social Worker, to the meeting.

The report presented stated that the Retention and Recruitment Strategy within 
Children's Social Care had been implemented to proactively recruit within this 
field motivated, and where possible experienced social workers to work across 
the areas of childcare social work in Lancashire. There had been a number of 
improvements made in the way Lancashire now recruit by means of recruitment 
events across the county outside of ordinary working hours to enable those in 
employment to attend and learn about the positive opportunities available. 



3

Members were informed that to ensure that social work staff were adequately 
supported as part of their induction, the service had now developed a social work 
academy which supported new staff in gaining all of the pertinent training, 
equipment and knowledge of policies, procedures and structure to help them in 
their transition into this role.

It was important to improve the retention of good social work staff and in order to 
do so there had to be the appropriate management support in place and 
guidance from experienced managers. In addition, career pathways for social 
workers was identified as an area for further work to enable them to remain within 
practice as well as the working environments.

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.
ii. The Recruitment and Retention Strategy of social workers in Lancashire 

be noted.
iii. The Social Work Academy Programme which forms part of the retention 

strategy be noted.
iv. An update on the Recruitment and Retention Strategy be reported to the 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee in six months' time.

6.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 21 June 2017.

It was reported that Members would be given the opportunity to give their views 
on the current financial positon, the Medium Term Financial Strategy and initial 
budget proposals following on from the Cabinet meetings in November and 
December 2017 with a view to developing an initial list of risk areas. County 
Councillor Susie Charles and Neil Kissock, Director of Financial resources would 
be attending the meeting in January to discuss the budget and any queries 
Members might have.

Regarding the progress of the Supporting Children at School with Medical 
Conditions Task Group, County Councillor Ian Brown informed the Committee 
that David Graham, SEND Senior Manager, would send a list to all the Members, 
of the schools that needed visiting. These schools would be advised of the visit 
by the attending County Councillor. The next meeting of the Task Group was on 
31st January.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted; and



4

ii. Reviews undertaken across children's services be added to the work plan 
for the March meeting.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 6 
December at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


